Carrying Value of hedging instrument (476,681) -

Net Profit Rate Swaps Fair Value Hedges (3,284) -
Net Profit Rate Swaps Accrued interest (40,938) -

Net carrying Value of hedged item and
hedging instrument

(44,222) -

The closing value of the Profit Rate Swaps represents the fair value movement on all swaps as they were all
entered into during the financial year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018

63

13. Effects of reclassification upon adoption of IFRS 9

Classification of financial assets and liabilities
IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: Amortised cost, fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and fair value through income statement (FVTIS). IFRS 9 classification is generally
based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flows.

31 Dec 2017
£

01 Jan 2018
£

Financial Assets
Original

Classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Carrying
value

amount
under IAS 39

Remeasurement
ECL

Carrying
value

amount
under IFRS 9

Cash and balances
with banks

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 11,900,028 - 11,900,028

Due from financial
institutions

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 77,251,048 (7,934) 77,243,114

Financing arrangements Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 45,363,539 (40,553) 45,322,986

Financing arrangements
- intercompany

Loans and
receivables

FVTIS 29,831,833 - 29,831,833

Financing arrangements
- Mezzanine financing

Loans and
receivables

FVTIS 10,707,920 - 10,707,920

Investment securities
- Sukuk

AFS FVTOCI 42,151,243 (1,847) 42,149,396

Investment securities
- Equity

AFS FVTOCI 5,545,881 - 5,545,881

Investment securities
Unquoted equity
securities - FVTOCI

AFS FVTOCI 9,343,933 - 9,343,933

Investment securities
- Unquoted equity
securities - FVTIS

AFS FVTIS 14,529,662 - 14,529,662

Investment securities
- Unquoted funds

AFS FVTOCI 262,195 - 262,195

Total financial assets 246,887,282 (50,334) 246,836,948

Financial Liabilities

Due from financial
institutions

Loans and
payables

Amortised
cost

76,742,889 - 76,742,889

Due to Customers Loans and
payables

Amortised
cost

73,334,272 - 73,334,272

Derivative financial
liabilities

FVTIS FVTIS 506,336 - 506,336

Total financial liabilities 150,583,497 - 150,583,497

64

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)

13. Effects of reclassification upon adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)
Impact on retained earnings and other reserves
Group Retained deficits FVTOCI reserve

£ £

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (23,764,460) (393,988)

Fair value changes recognised on reclassification of
financial assets:
Unquoted Equity reclassed from AFS to FVTIS 82,958 (82,958)

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (130,546) -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) (23,812,048) (476,946)

Company Retained deficits FVTOCI reserve
£ £

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (25,917,746) (394,901)

Fair value changes recognised on reclassification of
financial assets:
Unquoted Equity reclassed from AFS to FVTIS 82,958 (82,958)

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (50,334) -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) (25,885,122) (477,859)

Financial Instruments subject to impairment

The Bank has not restated the carrying values of financial instruments in the scope of IFRS 9 for 2017, however
the presentation of comparative information for 2017 has been changed in line with the presentation adopted for
2018 balances. The accounting policies complying with IAS 39 can be found in the Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2017. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognised directly in retained
earnings as of 1 January 2018.

Financing and advances at amortised cost

2018 2017

Financial Assets
Stage 1

12m ECL
Stage 2

Lifetime ECL
Stage 3

Lifetime ECL

Purchased
Credit

impaired Total

£ £ £ £ £ £

Gross carrying value 300,085,605 2,446,351 - - 302,531,956 122,614,587
Loss allowance (30,021) (7,563) - - (37,584) -
Carrying value
under IFRS 9

300,055,584 2,438,788 - - 302,494,372 122,614,587

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018

65

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - Debt Assets

2018 2017

Stage 1
12m ECL

Stage 2
Lifetime ECL

Stage 3
Lifetime ECL

Purchased
Credit

impaired Total

£ £ £ £ £ £

Gross carrying value 25,754,364 - - - 25,754,364 47,697,124
Loss allowance (1,589) - - - (1,589) -
Carrying value
under IFRS 9

25,752,775 - - - 25,752,775 47,697,124

Unquoted equity securities classified as FVTOCI are excluded from ECL impairment calculations as the Bank assesses
the fair value of these assets using a NAV model and is therefore excluded from the balances above.